## **RECORDING REQUESTED BY:**

City Clerk City of Tulare 411 East Kern Avenue Tulare, California 93274

## WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Same

## **RESOLUTION 2021-09**

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TULARE DESIGNATING PORTIONS OF A CITY OWNED LOT AS PUBLIC STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY, AND ACCEPTING THEM INTO THE PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM.

**WHEREAS,** Section 1806(b) of the California Streets and Highways Code states that no public or private street or road shall become a city street or road until the governing body, by resolution, has caused the street or road to be accepted into the city street system; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Tulare acquired certain real property in the City of Tulare, County of Tulare, State of California described as follows:

1. Grant Deed to the City of Tulare recorded on May 28, 2008 as document No. 2008-0038308, Official Records of Tulare County, lying within the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 24 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, in the City of Tulare, County of Tulare, State of California; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Tulare desires to designate portions of the aforementioned Cityowned property as public street rights-of-way for Cartmill Avenue and Akers Street and to accept those public street segments into the City street system, with said portions being more particularly described in the legal description attached as Exhibit "A" and shown in the plat attached as Exhibit "B".

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved by the City Council of the City of Tulare, California, as follows:

That the City Council of the City of Tulare does hereby designate the portions of Cityowned property described above and in the attached Exhibits "A" and "B" as public street rights-of-way, and accepts them into the city street system.

Passed, approved, and adopted this 16th day of March, 2021.

Page 2: Resolution 2021-09 City	Lot Right of Way
ATTEST:	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF TULARE CITY OF TULARE	) ) ss )
and true Resolution 2021-09 pass	he City of Tulare, certify that the foregoing is the full sed and adopted by the Council of the City of Tulare at the chart is the council of the City of Tulare at the chart is the council of the City of Tulare at the council of th
Aye(s)	
Noe(s)	
Abstention(s)	
Dated:	ROB HUNT, CITY CLERK
	BY: Roxanne Yoder, Chief Deputy